an independent investigation (the “Investigation”) led by the internal audit team of the Company on
the Unreconciled Items.

Based on the result of the Investigation, the Independent Committee has concluded that the
Unreconciled Items are mainly caused by high turnover of finance staff and poor judgment made by
local management of the said business unit located in the Philippines, which led to inadequate
monitoring and control process failure to prevent and detect the Unreconciled Items, including certain
erroneous accounting entries, on a timely basis.

As a result of the Investigation, the board of directors has also concluded that the Unreconciled
Items represented material errors in the consolidated financial information of prior periods/years and
consequently prior year adjustments were recorded to correct these errors and to reclass certain
balance sheet items, as at 31 December 2022 and for the period ended 30 June 2022 presented herein.
Other than disclosed below, there are no impact to other primary statements.

– 7 –

  Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss for the six-month period ended 30 June
2022

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
(Unaudited) Restatements (Unaudited)

(As previously
reported) (Restated)

Revenue 462,813 — 462,813
Cost of sales (386,738) (599) (387,337)

Gross profit 76,075 (599) 75,476
Other gains — net 680 — 680
Selling and distribution expenses (826) — (826)
General and administrative expenses (62,464) (30) (62,494)
Provision for impairment of trade receivables (233) — (233)

Operating profit 13,232 (629) 12,603

Finance income 327 — 327
Finance costs (3,465) — (3,465)

Finance costs — net (3,138) — (3,138)

Share of losses of joint ventures and associates
— net (1,650) — (1,650)

Profit before income tax 8,444 (629) 7,815
Income tax expense (1,255) — (1,255)

Profit for the period 7,189 (629) 6,560

Earnings per share attributable to owners of the
Company, expressed in US cents per share

— Basic and diluted 0.73 (0.06) 0.67

– 8 –

  Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six-month period ended
30 June 2022

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
(Unaudited) Restatements (Unaudited)

(As previously
reported) (Restated)

Profit for the period 7,189 (629) 6,560
Other comprehensive income (1,811) — (1,811)

Total comprehensive income for the period, net
of income tax 5,378 (629) 4,749

  Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
(Audited) Restatements (Audited)

(As previously
reported) (Restated)

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 117,726 — 117,726
Right-of-use assets 30,444 — 30,444
Intangible assets 44,899 — 44,899
Interests in joint ventures and associates 6,231 — 6,231
Deferred income tax assets 2,339 — 2,339
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 4,993 — 4,993

Total non-current assets 206,632 — 206,632

Current assets
Inventories 77,506 5,822 83,328
Trade and other receivables 140,989 (10,099) 130,890
Prepaid income tax 4,253 — 4,253
Derivative financial instruments — — —
Restricted cash 29 — 29
Cash and bank balances 93,952 — 93,952

Total current assets 316,729 (4,277) 312,452

Total assets 523,361 (4,277) 519,084

– 9 –

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
(Audited) Restatements (Audited)

(As previously
reported) (Restated)

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of the Company

Share capital 10,341 — 10,341
Other reserves (883) — (883)
Retained earnings 197,015 (5,229) 191,786

206,473 (5,229) 201,244
Non-controlling interests 1,177 — 1,177

Total equity 207,650 (5,229) 202,421

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 2,778 — 2,778
Lease liabilities 22,822 — 22,822
Retirement benefit obligations 8,202 — 8,202
Deferred income tax liabilities 2,861 — 2,861

Total non-current liabilities 36,663 — 36,663

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 120,969 952 121,921
Borrowings 145,723 — 145,723
Lease liabilities 5,370 — 5,370
Derivative financial instruments 106 — 106
Current income tax liabilities 6,880 — 6,880

Total current liabilities 279,048 952 280,000

Total liabilities 315,711 952 316,663

Total equity and liabilities 523,361 (4,277) 519,084

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the
year ended 31 December 2022, as described in those annual financial statements, except for the
adoption of amended standards for the financial year ending 31 December 2023 as described below.

Taxes on income in the six-month period ended are accrued using the tax rate that would be
applicable to expected total annual earnings.

– 10 –

Amended standards relevant to and adopted by the Group

The following amended standards have been adopted by the Group for the first time for the financial